

ITEM NO.60

COURT NO.7

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 4382/2017

RIPON ESTATES LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THEKKEMARIVEETIL MADHAVI AMMA (D) AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 11650/2019 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.75680/2019-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

Date : 29-07-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA

For Appellant(s)      Mr. P.H. Parekh, Sr. Adv.  
                                 Ms. Sreeparna Basak, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Raghav Bansal, Adv.  
                                 Ms. Ashna Bhatnagar, Adv.  
                                 M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR

For Respondent(s)    Mr. Anand Sukumar, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Bhupesh Kumar Pathak, Adv.  
                                 Ms. Meera Mathur, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

As per office report dated 27th July, 2019, respondent nos. 1 & 9 viz. Smt.Thekkemariveetil Madhavi and M. Smitha D/o Kesavan Nair are not yet served and service is incomplete.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has filed an I.A. No. 110621 of 2019 praying for service of notice to respondent nos. 1 & 9 through substituted service.

I.A. No. 110621 of 2019 is allowed.

Respondent Nos. 1 & 9 be served through publication in one newspaper in English i.e. The New Indian Express (Kozhikode Edition) and one in the Regional language i.e. Malayala Manorama, the newspapers which are suggested by the learned counsel for the petitioner.

List the matter after three months.

Respondents who are already appearing shall file counter affidavit in the meantime.

(MADHU BALA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NISHA TRIPATHI)  
BRANCH OFFICER